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THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE BILL
No. 23595 *un”

I NTRODUCED BY W LSON AND SCHM TT, MAY 11, 1976

REFERRED TO COWM TTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTI ON, MAY 11, 1976
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AN ACT
Amendi ng the act of July 22, 1974 (P.L.589, No.205), entitled

"An act relating to unfair insurance practices; prohibiting

unfair nethods of conpetition and unfair or deceptive acts

and practices; and prescribing remedi es and penalties,”
requiring the disclosure by life insurance conpanies of the
advant ages and di sadvant ages of paying prem uns for a year or
nore in advance.

The General Assenbly of the Conmonweal th of Pennsyl vani a
her eby enacts as foll ows:

Section 1. Subsection (a) of section 5, act of July 22, 1974
(P.L.589, No.205), known as the "Unfair Insurance Practices
Act," is amended by adding a clause to read:

Section 5. Unfair Methods of Conpetition and Unfair or
Deceptive Acts or Practices Defined.--(a) "Unfair nethods of
conpetition” and "unfair or deceptive acts or practices” in the
busi ness of insurance neans:

* * %

(13) Failing to disclose to a prospective insured the

econoni ¢ advant ages and di sadvant ages of paying a life insurance

premiumfor one or nore years in advance and, if the life

insurer fails to make such di sclosure, refusing to refund, upon
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the request of the insured and upon surrender of the life

i nsurance policy, the unearned pro-rata preniumpaid i n advance

for one year or nore.

* * %

Section 2. Section 9 of the act is anended to read:

Section 9. Administrative Penalty.--(a) Upon a determ nation
by hearing that this act has been viol ated, the commi ssioner may
i ssue an order requiring the person to cease and desist from
engagi ng in such violation or, if such violation is a nethod of
conpetition, act or practice defined in section 5 of this act,

t he comm ssioner may suspend or revoke the person's |icense.

(b)Y Upon a determ nation by hearing that clause (13) of

section 5 has been violated the connmi ssioner shall require the

insurer to pay to the insured the proper unearned premnm um

together with costs of the proceedings and interest at the rate

of 1 1/2% per nonth and may i npose a civil penalty of not | ess

t han $100 nor nore than $500 for each offense.

Section 3. This act shall take effect in 60 days.
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